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RESULTS FOR ANNOUNCEMENT TO MARKET 

APPENDIX 4E 
DRA Global Limited | ACN 622 581 935 

DETAILS OF REPORTING PERIOD 
Reporting period For the year ended 31 December 2023 

Previous reporting period For the year ended 31 December 2022 

This page and the following 35 pages comprise the year end information given to the ASX under Listing Rule 
4.3A. The report is based on accounts that are in the process of being audited, therefore the financial 
information is unaudited. The 2023 Annual Report will be released in March 2024. 

RESULTS FOR ANNOUNCEMENT TO THE MARKET  

     %   

Revenue Down 1% to 885,180 
Profit after taxation attributable to the owners of DRA Global Up 190% to 19,695 

 

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the reporting period or the comparative 
period. There was no dividend reinvestment plan in operation during the reporting period. 

NET TANGIBLE ASSETS  

 Reporting period  
Cents 

 

Net tangible assets per ordinary security 344 317 

The net tangible assets exclude intangibles, right-of-use assets and lease liabilities. 

  

$’000 

Previous period  
Cents 
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ASX / JSE ANNOUNCEMENT 

DRA GLOBAL REPORTS FY23 
RESULTS 
KEY POINTS 

• Culture of continuous safety improvement delivered a 39% reduction in Total 
Recordable Injury Frequency Rate (TRIFR) to 0.32. However, the Group’s Lost Time 
Injury Frequency Rate deteriorated by 15% to 0.15. 

• Significant turnaround in operating and financial performance, with FY23 
Underlying EBIT of $51.4 million, up >600% from $7.0 million in FY22. 

• Revenue stable at $885 million, however significant improvement in quality of 
earnings delivered underlying NPAT of $31.6 million.  

• Major business units, EMEA Projects and Minopex, exceeded budget expectations. 
AMER growth strategy rapidly advancing, with refocused APAC business returning 
to earnings stability.  

• Adjusted basic earnings per sharei of 29 cents compared to a loss of 80 cents per 
share in FY22. 

• Net cashii of $127.7 million, up from $51.3 million in the prior year, with debt 
repayments significantly reducing gearing to well within target levels. 

• Capital management review underway to establish the optimal capital return 
mechanism to shareholders. 

• Backlogiii increased to $885 million with ongoing focus on core capabilities resulting 
in continued positive business outlook. 

DRA Global Limited (ASX | JSE: DRA) (DRA, or the Group) reports its financial results for the 2023 financial yeariv 
(FY23). 

DRA Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director, James Smith said: “I am very pleased to be reporting on 
a strong FY23 operational and financial performance for the Group. Our dedicated team has successfully 
delivered a business turnaround that has now generated three consecutive halves of stable earnings 
performance and cash generation resulting in a strengthened balance sheet.” 

“We are committed to fostering a culture of continuous safety improvement, focused on active leadership 
participation and ongoing awareness programs to help reduce risk at the frontline. While this approach has 
resulted in a 39% improvement in TRIFR this year, we are reminded of the importance of the constant focus on 
safety.” 
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“We have recorded exceptional results across our core EMEA and Minopex businesses, and strong growth 
across our North and South American business units as they continue to deliver a material contribution to the 
Group. With legacy issues successfully resolved in the APAC business, we are delighted to report a positive EBIT 
for the first time in two years and expect continued operating stability, with a focus on revenue growth going 
forward.” 

“The turnaround in financial performance and strength of our business units has facilitated the progression of 
a capital management review to establish the optimal capital return mechanism to shareholders.” 

“I must thank our teams across the globe for their effort to deliver these solid results. I am confident that with 
this stable operating and financial foundation, combined with an existing $885 million in committed pipeline, 
we are well placed to build upon the positive outcomes delivered for all of our stakeholders.” 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

Financial performance at a glance: 

 
$51.4M 

Underlying EBIT 

 
$21.8M 
NPAT 

 
$127.7M 

Net cash 

Financial outcomes 

Three consecutive halves of strong financial performance readily demonstrate the return to financial stability.  

Description Unit FY23 FY22 Change (%) 

Revenue $’M 885.2 894.7 (1%) 

EBITDA $’M 59.9 18.8 219% 

EBIT $’M 47.9 1.5 3,090% 

NPAT $’M 21.8 (21.4) 202% 

Basic earnings per share Cents 36 (44) 182% 

Headline basic EPS Cents 42 (2) 1,989% 

Adjusted basic EPS Cents 29 (80) 137% 

     

Underlying EBITDA $’M 63.4 24.3 161% 

Underlying EBIT $’M 51.4 7.0 634% 

Underlying NPAT* $’M 31.6 0.8 3,851% 

     

Cash and cash equivalents $’M 178.8 134.4 33% 

Debt** $’M 51.1 83.1 (38%) 

Net cash $’M 127.7 51.3 149% 

Net asset value per share Cents 485 466 4% 
* Prior year Underlying NPAT restated to exclude valuation allowance against deferred tax assets.  
** Debt includes drawn bank financing facilities, lease liabilities and other financial liabilities. 
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Earnings 

The Group delivered a strong FY23 statutory EBIT outcome of $47.9 million, up from $1.5 million in the previous 
reporting period. The statutory NPAT outcome of $21.8 million, when compared to a loss of $21.4 million in the 
previous reporting period, reflects the Group’s sustained return to both operational and financial performance. 

DRA internally reports consolidated financial information on an Underlying earnings basis to better reflect 
business performance. Certain adjustments are made to Group statutory outcomes to derive Underlying 
Earnings.  

Total adjustments (+$3.5 million on EBIT) (+$9.8 million on NPAT) to reconcile FY2023 Underlying Earnings 
include:  

• Fair value gains on Upside Participation Rights (UPRs) of $3.6 million pre-tax, primarily driven by the 
movement of DRA’s share price which impacted the value of the UPRs issued and is not representative of 
DRA’s underlying financial performance. UPRs expired on 31 December 2023. 

• Impairment of goodwill and other intangibles of $3.5 million pre-tax, representing a non-cash impairment 
of goodwill of $3.5 million in relation to the SENET cash generating unit (CGU).  

• Legal and other expenses associated with disputes (including litigation commenced pre-IPO disputes) of  
$3.6 million pre-tax.  

• Tax effect of all EBIT adjustments of $1.1 million tax benefit. 

• Valuation allowance expense against deferred tax assets of $7.4 million. 

DRA’s revenue for the year was $885.2 million, compared to $840.9 million in the previous reporting period 
(excluding $53.8 million revenue from the G&S Engineering business in FY22). Underlying earnings increased to 
$51.4 million, up from $7.0 million in FY22. The Group’s 5% year-on-year revenue growth and meaningful step-
up in earnings was driven by growth from contracts and extensions across business units and supported by 
increasing client capital investment across geographies and sectors, particularly relating to the global energy 
transition and critical minerals. EMEA achieved year-on-year revenue growth of 15%, Minopex achieved 9% and 
AMER achieved 22%. APAC has stabilised after the successful divestment of the G&S Engineering business in the 
prior year. 

Underlying EBIT increased to $51.4 million, from $7.0 million in the previous reporting period. The result was 
driven by revenue growth across new contracts and contract extensions across business units. The high global 
inflationary environment continues to impact on the cost of doing business, which the Group has offset by 
targeted cost-saving initiatives for stable operating margins. 

DRA continues to incur or provide for costs in relation to legal disputes, including litigation commenced pre-IPO, 
as well as other legacy matters. The current year includes $22.0 million in relation to such costs and 
provisioning for credit losses in relation to legacy matters. The outcomes of such legal matters have the 
potential to positively or negatively impact (relative to current provisioning) DRA’s financial performance.  
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Segment operating performance 

EMEA reported revenue of $289.9 million (up 15% from $251.4 million in FY22) with an EBIT contribution of $45.3 
million (up 7%, compared to $42.5 million in FY22). The EMEA business is highly regarded in the region, with 
robust and diverse capabilities delivering consistent performance and stable margins. Furthermore, the region 
is benefiting from client investment in capital projects across a range of commodities, with both factors 
contributing to revenue and EBIT growth during the year. 

Minopex reported revenue of $358.2 million (up 9% from FY22 of $327.4 million), for an EBIT contribution of $22.1 
million (up 27%, compared to $17.4 million in FY22). During the period, Minopex maintained margins while safely 
delivering existing O&M contracts and securing extensions to expiring contracts. A continued focus on business 
development activities resulted in the award of a one-off refurbishment contract of a UG2 platinum 
concentrator in South Africa. 

APAC reported revenue of $146.7 million (down 39% from $241.9 million in FY22), for an EBIT contribution to the 
Group of $8.7 million (compared to a loss $61.0 million in FY22). APAC returned to stability and profitability 
during the year with the successful divestment of the G&S Engineering business in FY22. The ongoing EPCM 
business successfully secured new work with major clients and remains focused on continuing the positive 
momentum achieved in FY23. 

AMER reported revenue of $90.4 million (up 22% from $74.1 million in FY22), for an EBIT contribution to the Group 
of $8.2 million (up 86%, compared to $4.4 million in FY22). Both North and South America are experiencing 
strong demand for engineering and project delivery services, and the improved result is a result of a ramp-up 
of key projects at improved margins.  

Work-in-hand 

Work-in-hand as at 31 December 2023 was $885 million (up from $858 million in FY22), which represents 
secured work not yet performed in relation to the next and subsequent financial years. Work-in-hand 
composition is consistent with DRA’s focus on quality of earnings, comprising comparatively less EPC and fixed-
price construction work and higher-margin core EPCM and O&M work. The Group continues to win new work 
and extensions on key projects in line with budget expectations. 

Financial position 

DRA’s net cash position improved from $51.3 million at 31 December 2022 to $127.7 million at financial year end, 
driven by the strong financial outcomes and a focus on cash conversion.  

A significant reduction in Group debt from $83.1 million to $51.1 million (including lease liabilities and other 
financial liabilities) was achieved through the full repayment of the Group’s Global Banking Facility and partial 
repayment of the Group’s Revolving Credit Facility (RCF), both of which were fully drawn at the end of FY22. An 
outstanding balance of $18.7 million remains on the existing RCF, which is due to mature in FY24 and expected 
to be extended during Q2 FY24.   

The Group’s Capital Management Strategy is structured around delivering value for our shareholders. Net asset 
value per share increased by 4%, from $4.66 per share to $4.85 per share, a direct result of significantly 
improved profitability as well as diligent working capital management for stronger liquidity and lower levels of 
debt. Net gearing reduced significantly from 21% in FY22 to 7% at the end of FY23.  
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In line with our Capital Allocation Framework, and in recognition of the turnaround in financial performance and 
strength of our business units, a capital management review is underway to establish the optimal capital 
return to shareholders. The review takes into account the stated dividend distribution policy, targeting annual 
dividend distributions of 30% to 60% of net profit after tax from normal operations, having consideration for 
other capital allocation priorities and opportunities. 

OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS 

DRA delivered strong operational performance in FY23, strengthening relationships with key clients and 
projects as well as increasing the client base and geographic capacity. The Company has looked to broaden 
complimentary service offerings across businesses and regions to provide integrated solutions for all clients.  

Business highlights include: 

Projects in EMEA 

The projects teams in the EMEA region delivered many large-scale projects in FY23, with notable successful 
completions including the reconstruction of a crushed ore stockpile conveyor for Newmont at the Ahafo Gold 
Mine, delivered in under six months.  

Phase 2 of the Kamoa-Kakula Mining Complex in the Democratic Republic of Congo was commissioned and 
completed two months ahead of schedule and within budget; an important milestone in establishing one of 
the world’s richest copper mining complexes. 

In recognition of the significant mining opportunities in Tanzania, EMEA Projects expanded its service offerings 
with a new office, Thamani Projects, in Dar Es Salaam. Thamani Projects will serve as the regional East African 
hub, providing engineering, construction, and project management services to clients in the mining, 
infrastructure, and energy sectors. 

EMEA Projects completed various studies in copper, gold, lithium, manganese, nickel, platinum group metals 
(PGM) and uranium processing across multiple countries. The current pipeline remains strong into FY24, with 
more than 50% of studies undertaken now advancing into the feasibility phase. Despite the observed 
commodity market turbulence, EMEA has continued to benefit from robust demand for studies in the battery 
metals sector, reflected in contract awards for lithium, nickel, copper and manganese. 

Our SENET business experienced margin pressure in its traditional markets as competition for project 
opportunities increased. In response, optimisation activities have been initiated and new business 
development opportunities are being explored to leverage SENET’s core capabilities. 

Minopex 

Despite challenging economic conditions impacting many clients, Minopex demonstrated exceptional 
operational performance across its portfolio of contracts and operations during FY23, with over 80% of these 
operations surpassing their Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).  Notably, Sibanye Kroondal 1, Sibanye Kroondal 
2, Ad Duwayhi, and Elandsfontein recorded all-time high operational performances.   
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Minopex’s underground mining business, UMM, continued its operations at the Phalabora Mining Company’s 
copper mine and Gold Fields South Deep mine. UMM also secured new contracts at Ekapa Diamonds, which 
was a strategic expansion effort at the Dutoitspan Shaft, Kimberley, South Africa. 

Minopex was awarded the O&M contract at the ARM (African Rainbow Minerals) Bokoni plant. This followed the 
successful completion of an eight-month refurbishment contract at the same facility through our Ensersa 
subsidiary, showing our commitment to excellence in project execution on plant refurbishments.  

Strong operational performances were delivered alongside Minopex’s commitment to the health and safety of 
its workers, with eleven operations maintaining an injury-free record, and seventeen operations reporting no 
lost time injuries for the year. Kroondal Quality Lab Services reached a decade of LTI-free operations, with 
Tanzania Quality Lab Services and Sedibeng Operations close behind at nine and five years, respectively. 

In June 2023, Minopex launched the NeuroMine Mining Insights Centre, an initiative that forms part of the 
Group’s strategic commitment to innovation and continuous improvement in delivering value to our 
stakeholders. The mining insights centre harnesses the power of data science and artificial intelligence. The 
centre offers real-time monitoring, analytics and expert domain-driven insights to drive efficiency, improved 
safety and data driven decision making for mine sites. 

AMER 

Strong growth in AMER has been achieved through an expanded geographical reach and ongoing demand for 
feasibility studies. New engagements in Brazil, Colombia and Ecuador, in addition to the core activities across 
Canada, Chile, Peru and the USA. AMER has further expanded its core service offering to deliver multiple studies 
and securing a maiden EPCM contract at the Mineral Park Restart Concentrator Project in the USA, following on 
from the program engineering already delivered. 

APAC 

The APAC business continued to enhance its stability and foster growth, achieving a total of 501,000 
engineering hours in studies, design, field surveillance and commissioning support during the year.  

The business benefited from the strong presence of Australian based mining companies working with African 
assets, launching an ‘ASX into Africa’ strategy, alongside, SENET and EMEA Projects to deliver smoother service 
offerings to clients. APAC has grown market share in this sector and has established a solid foundation for 
continued momentum and profitability. 

APAC also continues to support Australia’s coal industry, being engaged by Whitehaven Coal to develop its 
Vickery Extension project, and ongoing development work with Bravus Mining at its Carmichel mine. 
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CORPORATE UPDATE 

The Company reshaped its Board during the second half of FY23. CEO James Smith was appointed as 
Managing Director and Charles Pettit was appointed as Non-Executive Director in July. Sam Randazzo was 
appointed Non-Executive Chairman of the Company in October. Lindiwe Mthimunye and Valentine Coetzee 
were appointed Non-Executive Directors and Darren Naylor was appointed Executive Director in October. 
Former Chair Peter Mansell and Directors Jonathan Velloza, Paul Lombard, Les Guthrie and Sandra Bell 
resigned from the Board in October. Lindiwe Mthimunye has been appointed as Chair of the Board’s Audit & 
Risk Committee. 

The Company issued 427,951 new shares on the exercise of options by employees participating in employee 
incentive schemes. Subsequent to period end, a further 73,609 shares were issued to participants of employee 
share schemes. 

OUTLOOK  

DRA delivered a strong operational performance in FY23 across the Group, with significant improvement in new 
contract awards and extensions of $781 million during the year. With certain EMEA projects nearing expected 
completion during FY24, the Group’s revenue outlook for H2 FY24 is dependent on the ongoing rate of new 
contract awards. However, year-on-year backlog has improved to $885 million as at the beginning of FY24. 

The Group’s overall pipeline remains strong with $4.1 billion of near and longer-term opportunities at various 
stages of development, diversified across Projects and Operations and by geography and commodity. It 
includes a balance of future facing minerals and metals to support the global demand for battery technologies 
and renewable infrastructure as well as traditional commodities such as gold, base metals and iron ore. DRA’s 
proven experience across the full spectrum of precious metals, base metals, bulk commodities, battery 
minerals and rare earth metals means it is well positioned to deliver for current and future clients. 

Competition for skilled talent remains high into FY24, making the Group’s commitment to being an employer of 
choice within the engineering industry a high priority. DRA strives to develop and grow the diverse, global 
workforce in a positive and inclusive culture that supports high-performing teams.  

The outlook for the key commodity markets DRA operates in remains fluid in the near-term due to expected 
ongoing volatility in commodity prices, particularly noting recent commodity price weakness in nickel, lithium 
and PGM markets. Anticipated challenges from certain macroeconomic headwinds include a continued 
slowdown in Chinese demand and various geopolitical tensions emerging across the world. Incentivised 
investment in critical minerals, driven by initiatives such as the US Inflation Reduction Act and EU Critical 
Minerals Act, will continue to positively impact capital expenditure in key regions and commodities. 

While interest rates and inflation have recently shown signs of easing, the impact on rising capital and 
operating costs will likely continue to have flow-on effects on funding future projects and pipelines of work. 
Capital flows continue to migrate towards exploration, development projects and operations focused on the 
critical minerals for the energy transition, despite near-term commodity price volatility. Significant focus in 
Australia as well as the Americas is expected to positively impact the Group’s growth business units over the 
medium term. 
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Ongoing focus on improving the Group’s quality of earnings and operating cash flow generation, together with 
continued strengthening of the balance sheet, remain a near-term focus for the Board and Management team. 
The Board and Management are committed to successfully delivering the Roadmap to 2025, with a focus on 
innovation, collaboration and strategic growth, ultimately delivering positive outcomes for clients, people, 
communities and shareholders.
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JSE DISCLOSURES 

Short form announcement 

This short-form announcement is the responsibility of the Board of Directors of DRA and is a summarised version of the 
Group’s full announcement and financial report. As such, it does not contain the full or complete details of the Group’s 
results for the financial year ended 31 December 2023. 

Any investment decision should be made after taking into consideration the full announcement (comprising the 
financial report for the financial year ended 31 December 2023), which can be found on the JSE website at: 

https://senspdf.jse.co.za/documents/2024/jse/isse/drae/FY23finrep 

The full announcement (comprising the financial report for the financial year ended 31 December 2023), together with 
an investor presentation, is also available for inspection, at no charge, by appointment at the registered office of the 
Company’s JSE sponsor: 

• Pallidus Exchange Services Proprietary Limited, Die Groenhuis, 36 Garsfontein Road, Waterkloof, Pretoria 

during normal business hours. Alternatively, copies of these documents can also be accessed, or requested via direct 
message, under the investor section on the Company website at http://www.draglobal.com/investors/, or accessed at 
https://www2.asx.com.au/markets/company/dra. 

The Company has a primary listing on the Official List of the ASX and has a secondary listing on the Main Board of the 
Johannesburg Stock Exchange. 

- ENDS - 

This announcement was approved for release by the Board of Directors of DRA Global Limited. 

For further information, please contact: 

 

 

 

 

 

Media enquiries: 

Michael Vaughan 

Fivemark Partners 

M: +61 422 602 720 

michael.vaughan@fivemark.com.au 

Investor queries: 

Andrew Prior 

Fivemark Partners 

andrew.prior@fivemark.com.au 

Shareholder administration: 

P: +61 8 6163 5900 

shareholders@draglobal.com F
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JSE ANNOUNCEMENT DISCLOSURES 

DRA Global Limited 
(Incorporated in Australia under the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)) 
ACN 622 581 935 
ASX / JSE Share Code: DRA 
ISIN: AU0000155814 
("DRA" or "the Company") 
JSE Sponsor: Pallidus Exchange Services Proprietary Limited 

ABOUT DRA GLOBAL LIMITED 

DRA Global Limited (ASX: DRA | JSE: DRA) (DRA or the Company) is an international multi-disciplinary engineering, 
project delivery and operations management group, focused on the mining, minerals and metals industry. 

The Group has an extensive track record spanning four decades across a wide range of commodities. We have 
delivered more than 8,000 projects, studies and managed services solutions, and currently operate more than a dozen 
sites through our operations and maintenance division. 

Our teams have deep expertise in the mining, minerals and metals processing industries, as well as related non-
process infrastructure such as water and energy sustainability solutions. We deliver comprehensive advisory, 
engineering and project delivery services throughout the capital project lifecycle, from concept through to operational 
readiness and commissioning as well as ongoing operations, maintenance and engineering services. We do this with 
a focus on sustainability and assisting clients to achieve their ESG goals.  

DRA covers all major mining centers with offices across Africa and the Middle East, North and South America, and the 
Asia-Pacific. 
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ABOUT DRA GLOBAL LIMITED 

Forward-looking statements  

This report contains certain forward-looking statements (including financial forecasts) with respect to the financial 
condition, operations and business of DRA Global and certain plans and objectives of the management of DRA Global. 
Such forward looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which because of 
their nature may cause the actual results or performance of DRA Global to be materially different from the results or 
performance expressed or implied by such forward looking statements. Such forward looking statements are based 
on numerous assumptions regarding DRA Global’s present and future business strategies and the political and 
economic environment in which DRA Global will operate in the future, which may not be reasonable and are not 
guarantees or predictions of future performance. No representation is made that any of these statements or forecasts 
will come to pass or that any forecast result will be achieved or that there is a reasonable basis for any of these 
statements or forecasts. Forward-looking statements speak only as at the date of this report and, to the full extent 
permitted by law, DRA Global and its Associates being its affiliates and related bodies corporate and each of their 
respective officers, directors, employees and agents) and any adviser to DRA or an Associate disclaim any obligation 
or undertaking to release any updates or revisions to information to reflect any change in any of the information 
contained in this report (including, but not limited to, any assumptions or expectations set out in the report).  

Non-IFRS financial information  

DRA Global’s results are reported under the Australian Accounting Standards as issued by the Australian Accounting 
Standards Board which are compliant with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board. DRA Global discloses certain non-IFRS measures including Earnings Per 
Share (excluding valuation of UPRs) and Headline Earnings Per Shares that are not prepared in accordance with IFRS. 
These non-IFRS measures should only be considered in addition to and not as a substitute for, other measures of 
financial performance prepared in accordance with IFRS.  

Not financial product advice  

This report is for information purposes only and is not a financial product or investment advice or a recommendation 
to acquire DRA Global securities (or any interest in DRA Global securities) and does not take into consideration the 
investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular investor. You should make your own 
assessment of an investment in DRA Global and should not rely on this report. In all cases, you should conduct your 
own research and analysis of the financial condition, assets and liabilities, financial position and performance, profits 
and losses, prospects and business affairs of DRA Global and its business, and the contents of this report. You should 
seek legal, financial, tax and other advice appropriate to your jurisdiction. 

 
i Earnings adjusted for revaluation of Upside Participation Rights on issue. Adjusted basic loss/earnings per share is a non-IFRS measure. Unadjusted 
basic earnings per share of 36 cps compared to a loss of 44 cps for the corresponding prior period. 
ii Net cash is determined by adjusting cash for interest-bearing borrowings, leases and other financial liabilities. FY22 Net Cash position restated to 
remove impact of $7.8M cash collateralised financial guarantees. 
iii Includes secured contracts or signed purchase orders. 
iv DRA’s financial year end is 31 December. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
For the year ended 31 December

Note
2023 
$000

2022 
$000

Revenue 3 885,180 894,732
Cost of sales (677,384) (745,275)
Gross profit 207,796 149,457

Other income 10,922 8,070
Other losses (525) (140)
Revaluation of Upside Participation Rights (UPRs) 3,635 17,865
General and administrative expenses (171,117) (150,929)
Impairment losses 10 (3,500) (22,996)
Profit from equity accounted investments 639 155
Operating profit 47,850 1,482

Finance income 4 6,295 6,467
Finance costs 4 (6,534) (9,133)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 47,611 (1,184)

Income tax expense 5 (25,809) (20,251)
Profit/(loss) after income tax 21,802 (21,435)
Profit/(loss) for the period is attributable to:
Non-controlling interests 2,107 437
Owners of DRA Global Limited 19,695 (21,872)

21,802 (21,435)

Earnings/(loss) per share Cents Cents
Basic earnings/(loss) per share 6 36.11  (43.96)
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share 6 33.52  (43.96)

The above consolidated statement of profit or loss should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 December

2023 
$000

2022 
$000

Profit/(loss) after income tax 21,802  (21,435)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Other reserves 33 -
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  (9,491) 1,601

Other comprehensive loss/income  (9,458) 1,601

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 12,344  (19,834)

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Non-controlling interests 2,107 437
Owners of DRA Global Limited 10,237  (20,271)

12,344  (19,834)

The above consolidated statement of other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December

Note
2023 
$000

Restated* 
2022 
$000

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7 178,838 134,437
Trade and other receivables 8 139,355 158,867
Contract assets 3 31,869 23,081
Inventories 2,895 3,501
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,888 3,119
Other financial assets measured at amortised cost 9 191 32,745
Current income tax assets 5 6,355 9,282
Total current assets 361,391 365,032
Non-current assets
Investments accounted for using the equity method 2,717 2,321
Other financial assets measured at amortised cost 9 6,716 -
Property, plant and equipment 13,300 13,822
Right-of-use assets 26,157 22,098
Intangible assets 75,924 84,393
Deferred tax assets 5 52,010 56,133
Total non-current assets 176,824 178,767
Total assets 538,215 543,799

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 77,699 86,226
Contract liabilities 3 32,638 32,868
Interest-bearing borrowings 19,821 1,618
Lease liabilities 3,935 3,590
Current income tax liabilities 5 5,858 4,072
Employee benefits 49,943 33,218
Provisions 11 52,648 45,306
Other financial liabilities - 3,635
Total current liabilities 242,542 210,533
Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing borrowings - 52,079
Lease liabilities 26,175 22,179
Deferred tax liabilities 5 1,362 4,933
Employee benefits 753 709
Other financial liabilities 1,182 -
Total non-current liabilities 29,472 79,900
Total liabilities 272,014 290,433
Net assets 266,201 253,366

Equity
Issued capital 169,382 168,632
Reserves (96,152) (86,276)
Retained earnings 184,465 162,063
Equity attributable to the owners of DRA Global Limited 257,695 244,419
Non-controlling interests 8,506 8,947
Total equity 266,201 253,366

*Refer to notes 7 and 8 for further details. 

The above consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the year ended 31 December

Issued 
capital 

$’000
Reserves 

$’000

Retained
earnings 

$’000

Non-
controlling 

interests 
$’000

Total equity 
$’000

Balance at 1 January 2023 168,632 (86,276) 162,063 8,947 253,366
Profit after income tax - - 19,695 2,107 21,802
Other comprehensive income - (9,491) 3 30 (9,458)
Total comprehensive income - (9,491) 19,698 2,137 12,344
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:
New shares issued (i) 750 (750) - - -
Share-based payments expense - 3,069 - - 3,069
Transfer from reserves to retained earnings (ii) - (2,704) 2,704 - -
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests - - - (2,578) (2,578)
Balance at 31 December 2023 169,382 (96,152) 184,465 8,506 266,201

Balance at 1 January 2022 160,780 (87,840) 183,935 9,201 266,076
Loss after income tax - - (21,872) 437 (21,435)
Other comprehensive income - 1,601 - - 1,601
Total comprehensive income/(loss) - 1,601 (21,872) 437 (19,834)
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:
Sale of settlement shares (iii) 7,852 - - - 7,852
Reversal of share-based payments expense - (88) - - (88)
Acquisition of minority interests - - - (355) (355)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests - - - (336) (336)
Others - 51 - - 51
Balance at 31 December 2022 168,632 (86,276) 162,063 8,947 253,366
 
(i)  During the year, 427,951 ordinary shares were issued as a result of options being exercised (FY22: 244,524).
(ii)  During the year, Broad-Based Black Economic Empowerment (B-BBEE) reserve of $2,922K was released to retained earnings.  
  This reserve related to an old B-BBEE structure in South Africa that has come to an end. 
(iii) On 15 December 2022, the Company sold 4,648,606 Settlement Shares at a price of ZAR 20 per share. The sale of the Settlement Shares  
  resulted in a cash inflow of $7,852K to the Group, which was used to fund working capital and broader business optimisation purposes.

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended 31 December

2023 
$000

Restated* 
2022 
$000

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers 886,809 923,375
Payments to suppliers and employees (787,564) (937,459)

99,245 (14,084)

Finance income received 4,895 2,787
Finance cost paid (6,534) (2,774)
Income tax paid (21,912) (22,116)
Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities 75,694 (36,187)
 
Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment (5,201) (5,704)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and software 775 523
Payments for intangible assets (668) (1,034)
Proceeds from financial assets 16,223 13,021
Dividends received from associates - 213
Payments to non-controlling interest holders (633) -
Payment of contingent consideration in relation to the acquisition of UMM - (2,134)
Proceeds from sale of G&S Engineering assets and liabilities (net of transaction costs) - 1,980
Net cash flows from investing activities 10,496 6,865
 
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings 4,709 19,615
Repayment of interest bearing borrowings (34,460) (6,268)
Repayment of lease liabilities (5,140) (6,777)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests (2,578) (288)
Proceeds from sale of settlement shares - 7,852
Payments for share buy-backs - (16,266)
Net cash flows used in financing activities (37,469) (2,132)
 
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 48,721 (31,454)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 134,437 163,269
Net foreign exchange difference (4,320) 2,622
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 178,838 134,437

*Refer to notes 7 and 8 for further details.

The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTE 2. SEGMENT REPORTING
Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief Operating Decision 
Maker (CODM), being the Executive Committee.

The CODM considers the business both from a service and geographic perspective and has identified four reportable 
segments in accordance with the requirements of AASB 8 Operating Segments. The Group aggregates two or more operating 
segments into a single reportable operating segment when the Group has assessed and determined the aggregated operating 
segments share similar economic and geographical characteristics, such as the type of customers for the Group’s services, 
similar expected growth rates and regulatory environment.

The reportable segments are disclosed in greater detail in the current year. The EMEA segment is reported separately 
between EMEA and Minopex (previously one segment) and APAC and AMER separately (previously one segment).

The engineering-related services segments consist of engineering, project delivery and operations management services 
predominantly to the mining industries.

Three separate segments are reported, being:

• Europe, Middle East and Africa (EMEA), including SENET and Water entities; 
• Australia and Asia Pacific (APAC); and 
• North and South America (AMER).

The Minopex segment provides bespoke operations and plant maintenance services to mines, mainly in Africa.

Group and unallocated items represent Group centre functions, comprising of Group finance, information technology, company 
secretarial, corporate development and consolidation adjustments.

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PREPARATION
The Financial Information included in this document for the year ended 31 December 2023 is unaudited and has been derived 
from the draft Financial Report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2023. The unaudited financial information was 
authorised for release by the directors on 28 February 2024. The Financial Information does not constitute the Group’s full 
statutory accounts for the year ended 31 December 2023, which will be approved by the Board, reported on by the auditors, 
and subsequently filed with the Australian Securities and Investments Commission in March 2024. 

Financial Information set out on pages 18 to 35 for the year ended 31 December 2023 has been prepared on the basis of 
accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those applied in the 31 December 2022 Financial Statements 
contained within the Annual Report of the Group. Amendments to existing accounting standards and interpretations which 
became effective from 1 January 2023 were adopted. There was no material impact to the Group.

All amounts are expressed in Australian dollars which (unless specified otherwise) is the presentation currency of the Group’s 
operations, and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars ($’000 or $K).

The Group has made an assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern over the period to 28 February 2025 
(the ‘going concern’ period) and considers it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing this 
Financial Information. 

Where applicable, comparative periods have been adjusted to disclose them on the same basis as the current year figures.
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2023
EMEA
$’000

Minopex
$’000

APAC
$’000

AMER
$’000

Group and 
unallocated 

items
$’000

Total
$’000

Revenue
Segment revenue 296,568 360,203 148,089 91,204 27,521 923,585
Inter-segment revenue (6,709) (2,032) (1,367) (776) (27,521) (38,405)
Total external revenue 289,859 358,171 146,722 90,428 - 885,180

Earnings before income and tax (EBIT) 45,342 22,083 8,676 8,219 (36,470) 47,850
Finance income 3,031 946 135 44 2,139 6,295
Finance expense (1,145) (105) (1,397) (175) (3,712) (6,534)
Profit before income tax 47,228 22,924 7,414 8,088 (38,043) 47,611
Income tax expense (25,809)
Profit after income tax 21,802
Material items include:
Revaluation of UPRs - - - - 3,635 3,635
Depreciation of property,  
plant and equipment (1,433) (1,712) (489) (968) (208) (4,810)

Depreciation of right-of-use assets (2,646) (405) (1,471) (863) (78) (5,463)
Amortisation of intangible assets (1,105) (501) (126) - (62) (1,794)
Impairment of goodwill (3,500) - - - - (3,500)
Share-based payment expense (876) (503) (239) (356) (2,277) (4,251)
Share of net profit of associates 639 - - - - 639
Expected credit gain/(loss) on loan 
receivable measured at amortised cost 324 - - - (10,047) (9,723)

Assets
Segment assets 162,275 124,043 91,700 55,636 104,561 538,215
Total assets 538,215
Segment assets include:
Investments in associates - - - - 2,717 2,717
Acquisition of non-current assets 1,230 3,437 10,774 888 326 16,655

Liabilities
Segment liabilities 82,645 61,590 32,860 25,660 69,259 272,014
Total liabilities 272,014

The segment assets and liabilities exclude intercompany balances.

NOTE 2. SEGMENT REPORTING (CONTINUED)
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2022
EMEA
$’000

Minopex
$’000

APAC
$’000

AMER
$’000

Group and 
unallocated 

items
$’000

Total
$’000

Revenue
Segment revenue 265,282 330,601 242,534 74,194 37,610 950,221
Inter-segment revenue (13,908) (3,203) (654) (114) (37,610) (55,489)
Total external revenue 251,374 327,398 241,880 74,080 - 894,732

Earnings before income and tax (EBIT) 42,531 17,397 (61,007) 4,428 (1,867) 1,482
Finance income 4,802 522 53 4 1,086 6,467
Finance expense (4,212) (76) (141) (205) (4,499) (9,133)
Profit/(loss) before income tax 43,121 17,843 (61,095) 4,227 (5,280) (1,184)
Income tax expense (20,251)
Loss after income tax (21,435)
Material items include:
Revaluation of UPRs - - - - 17,865 17,865
Depreciation expense of property,  
plant and equipment (1,490) (2,006) (1,714) (581) (171) (5,962)
Depreciation expense of  
right-of-use assets (2,811) (196) (2,556) (723) (104) (6,390)

Amortisation expense of intangible assets (3,576) (822) (464) (3) (61) (4,926)
Impairment of goodwill - - (15,705) - - (15,705)
Impairment of intangibles (4,093) - (3,198) - - (7,291)
Share-based payment reversal - - - - 88 88
Share of net profit of associates 155 - - - - 155
Expected credit loss on loan receivable 
measured at amortised cost - (875) - - (1,822) (2,697)

Assets
Segment assets 201,581 134,507 82,944 40,844 83,923 543,799
Total assets 543,799
Segment assets include:
Investments in associates - - - - 2,321 2,321
Acquisition of non-current assets 3,765 3,087 659 1,924 172 9,607

Liabilities
Segment liabilities 77,018 55,603 35,424 19,567 102,821 290,433
Total liabilities 290,433

The segment assets and liabilities exclude intercompany balances.

NOTE 2. SEGMENT REPORTING (CONTINUED)
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(i) Disaggregation of external revenue by major service lines and geographical regions:

2023
EMEA
$’000

Minopex
$’000

APAC
$’000

AMER
$’000

Total
$’000

Revenue recognised over time:
Projects 281,991 - 104,213 90,428 476,632
Operations 7,868 358,171 42,509 - 408,548

289,859 358,171 146,722 90,428 885,180

2022

Revenue recognised over time:
Projects 243,379 - 170,624 68,536 482,539
Operations 7,995 327,398 71,256 5,544 412,193

251,374 327,398 241,880 74,080 894,732

(ii) Total external revenue by subsidiary geographical location is as follows:

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

South Africa 514,310 465,345
Australia 146,722 241,927
Canada 52,596 44,607
Peru 27,588 20,000
Lesotho 35,883 34,629
Democratic Republic of the Congo 23,969 21,338
Saudi Arabia 21,714 18,800
Liberia 18,477 5,817
Mozambique 9,546 10,876
Rest of world 34,375 31,393

885,180 894,732

NOTE 3. REVENUE 

The presentation of external revenue by subsidiary geographical locations has been amended during the period to simplify the 
presentation and aid understanding. Where applicable, comparative amounts have been reclassified to ensure comparability.  

RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT 
The Group provides project and operation services to its clients. Revenue is recognised when control of the goods or services 
are transferred to the client at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group is expected to be entitled in 
exchange for those goods or services. The Group has concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements because it 
controls the goods and services before transferring them to the client.  

PROJECT REVENUE 
The Group derives project revenue through provision of consulting services that includes the assessment of mineral projects 
through the completion of feasibility studies and design and construction of mineral process plants. These activities involve 
extensive engineering expertise in the engineering disciplines of process, electrical and instrumentation, mechanical, civil, 
structural and infrastructure as well as the associated disciplines of project management, materials handling and procurement. 

These projects generally contain one performance obligation due to the highly integrated activities, that in combination, 
forms the deliverable of the contract for the client. The activities cannot easily be distinguished from one another. In rare 
circumstances, some projects will have multiple performance obligations. For these contracts, the total value of the contract 
will be allocated to the individual performance obligations based on a standalone selling price. 

The Group measures revenue on the basis of the effort expended relative to the total expected effort to complete the service. 
Revenue on reimbursable contracts is recognised using an input method in measuring progress of the service because there 
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is a direct relationship between the Group’s effort (i.e., based on the labour hours or costs incurred) and the transfer of service 
to the customer. For lump sum contracts, the Group considers the terms of the contract, internal models and other sources 
when estimating the projected total cost and stage of completion. The performance obligation is satisfied over time and 
payment is usually due upon receipt of the equipment by the customer or as subcontractor services are performed, depending 
on the terms of the contract. Payment terms are usually within 30 to 60 days.  

OPERATION REVENUE 
The Group derives operation revenue from fixed-term contracts involving the operation and maintenance of mineral process 
plants, which includes associated services relating to metallurgical quality management, control and analysis as well as 
process optimisation. 

Under these contracts, the services are delivered through the provision of labour and specialist capabilities in systems 
integration, recruitment and human resource management, skills development and training, purchasing and cost control, 
stores and asset management, health and safety and environmental management. These services provided are the 
performance obligation in respect of each contract. 

The contracts are typically structured at a fixed price per month over the contract period. Additional costs incurred on behalf 
of a client on an ad-hoc basis are recoverable from the client on a reimbursable basis. These additional costs are a separate 
distinct performance obligation per the contract. 

Performance obligations are fulfilled over time as the Group largely enhances assets which the client controls. Operation 
revenue is recognised when the services are rendered based on the amount of the expected transaction price allocated to 
each performance obligation noted above. Typically this is based a schedule of rates or a cost plus basis.  

COSTS TO FULFIL A CONTRACT 
Costs incurred prior to the commencement of a contract may arise due to mobilisation or site setup costs. Where these costs 
are expected to be recovered, they are capitalised and amortised over the course of the contract consistent with the transfer of 
service to the client.  

VARIABLE CONSIDERATION 
It is common for contracts to include performance bonuses or penalties assessed against the timeliness or cost effectiveness of 
work completed or other performance related indicators. Where consideration in respect of a contract is variable, the expected 
value of revenue is only recognised when any uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. 
Variable consideration is typically billed based on the achievability of agreed metrics based on clearly defined parameters. Once 
achieved, the Group invoices the client for the agreed amount. In relation to variable consideration, the expected value of revenue 
is only recognised when it is highly probable that a significant reversal will not occur. Expected revenue is recognised consistently 
in a contract based on the expected value method or the most likely amount method whichever is more appropriate. 
 

WARRANTY AND DEFECT LIABILITY 
Generally, contracts include defect and warranty periods following completion of the project. These obligations are not deemed 
to be separate performance obligations and are therefore estimated and included in the total costs of the contracts. Where 
required, amounts are recognised according to AASB 137 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets.

 
LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS 
A provision is made for the difference between the expected cost of fulfilling a contract and the expected unearned portion of 
the Group’s transaction price where the forecast costs are greater than the forecast revenue. 

FINANCING COMPONENTS
The Group does not expect to have any contracts where the period between the transfer of goods or services to the client and 
payment by the client exceeds one year. As a consequence, the Group does not adjust any of the transaction prices for the 
time value of money. 
 

NOTE 3. REVENUE (CONTINUED)
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CONTRACT MODIFICATION
The accounting for contract modifications is dependent on whether the contract modification is accounted for as a separate 
contract or not under the principles set out in AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (AASB 15).

The Group accounts for the modification as a separate contract if the scope of contract increases because of the addition of 
goods and services that are distinct, and the price of the contract increases by an amount of consideration that reflects the 
Group’s stand-alone selling prices of the additional goods or services, and any other appropriate adjustments to that price to 
reflect the circumstances of the particular contract.

Other than the above, all other contract modifications are not accounted for as a separate contract. The effect of the contract 
modification has on the transaction price, and on the Group‘s measure of progress towards a complete satisfaction of the 
performance obligation, is recognised as an adjustment to revenue on a cumulative basis at the date of the contract modification.

 
SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES 

EXPECTED COSTS TO COMPLETE
For project revenue recognised using an input method based on costs incurred, management is required to estimate the 
expected forecast costs to complete. Fundamental to this calculation, is a reliable estimate of the total forecast costs to 
complete the project. The Group estimates the forecast costs to complete based on the budget derived from the tender 
process and reassessed at each reporting period end by the project manager based on the best available information and the 
current progress of the project. 

VARIABLE CONSIDERATION
In determining transaction price (total contract revenue), variable consideration including bonuses, penalties, claims, and 
contract variations are only included to the extent it is highly probable that a significant reversal in revenue will not occur in 
the future. Each claim or contract variation, until they are approved, are subject to a level of uncertainty, both in terms of the 
amounts that the customer will pay and the collection thereof, which usually depends on the outcome of negotiations between 
the parties or decisions taken by judicial or arbitration bodies. The Group considers all the relevant information for each 
individual claim or contract variation such as the contract terms, business and negotiating practices of the industry, the Group’s 
historical experiences with similar contracts, inputs from external and internal experts and consideration of those factors that 
affect the variable consideration that are out of the control of the Group or other supporting evidence. 

ASSESSMENT OF COLLECTABILITY OF CONSIDERATION FROM CUSTOMERS
Revenue is only recognised when it is probable that DRA will collect the consideration to which it will be entitled. In evaluating 
whether collectability of an amount of consideration is probable, the Group considers the customer’s ability and intention to 
pay that amount of consideration when it is due in accordance with AASB 15. If the collectability of an amount of consideration 
condition is not probable, the Group shall continue to assess the contract to determine whether the condition is subsequently met.

NOTE 3. REVENUE (CONTINUED)
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REMAINING PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS (WORK-IN-HAND)
2023 
$'000

2022 
$'000

Project revenue 376,423 291,817
Operations revenue 508,820 565,996

885,243 857,813

Contracts in different operating segments have different lengths over which revenue is earned. The average duration of 
contracts is given below:
• Projects revenue   1 - 3 years
• Operations revenue  1 - 5 years

CONTRACT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

The Group has recognised the following assets and liabilities related to contracts with clients:

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

Current assets
Contract assets - projects 21,222 14,576
Contract assets - operations 10,832 9,110
Expected credit loss allowance (185) (605)

31,869 23,081

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities - projects 32,638 32,212
Contract liabilities - operations - 656

32,638 32,868

RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT
Contract assets and contract liabilities refer to what is commonly known as ‘unbilled or accrued revenue’ and ‘deferred revenue’  
respectively. Contract assets represent the Group’s right to consideration which is conditional on something other than 
the passage of time (for example, the Group’s future performance). If the Group’s right to an amount of consideration is 
unconditional (other than the passage of time), the contract asset is reclassified as a receivable.

Contract liabilities arise where payment is received from the customer ahead of scheduled transfer of goods and services to 
the client.

REVENUE RECOGNISED IN RELATION TO CONTRACT LIABILITIES
2023 
$'000

2022 
$'000

Revenue recognised that was included in contract liabilities at the beginning of the year 32,868 23,392
Revenue recognised from performance obligations satisfied or partially satisfied in previous periods - -

NOTE 3. REVENUE (CONTINUED)
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2023 
$'000

2022 
$'000

Finance income
Interest income on cash deposits 4,539 1,664
Interest income on other financial assets 1,756 4,803

6,295 6,467

Finance costs
Interest costs on interest-bearing liabilities (3,782) (3,494)
Interest costs on lease liabilities (1,422) (1,508)
Interest costs on other financial liabilities (1,330) (4,131)

(6,534) (9,133)

Net finance costs (239) (2,666)

RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT 
Finance income is recognised using the effective interest rate method. Finance costs are recognised as an expense when incurred.

NOTE 4. FINANCE INCOME AND COSTS

A) INCOME TAX EXPENSE
2023 
$'000

2022 
$'000

Current tax on profits for the year 20,615 20,798
Adjustments for current tax of prior periods 1,384 (726)
Foreign withholding tax written off 3,029 5,462
Deferred tax - originating and reversing temporary differences 2,156 (3,673)
Adjustments for deferred tax of prior periods (1,375) (1,610)
Aggregate income tax expense 25,809 20,251

Reconciliation between income tax expense and pre-tax net profit
Profit/(loss) before income tax expense 47,611 (1,184)
Tax at the statutory tax rate of 30% 14,283 (355)

Tax effect amounts which are not deductible/(taxable) in calculating taxable income:
Difference in overseas tax rates (659) (486)
Prior year tax losses derecognised 10,116 18,423
Non-deductible expenses listed below:
 Controlled foreign company income 240 847
 Employee related non-deductible expenses 182 1,852
 Other non-deductible expenses 1,361 1,363
Non-assessable income listed below:
 Fair value adjustments - UPRs (1,091) (5,359)
 Government subsidies (2,956) (2,053)
 Other non-assessable income 125 -
Adjustments for current and deferred taxes of prior periods 9 (2,336)
Foreign withholding tax written off when tax credit is not available 3,029 5,462
Tax credits/incentives (including foreign income tax credits) 96 382
Other items 1,074 2,511
Income tax expense 25,809 20,251

NOTE 5. INCOME TAX
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Net deferred 
tax 

2023 
$'000

Net deferred 
tax 

2022 
$'000

Recognised in 
statement of 
profit or loss 

2023 
$'000

Recognised in 
statement of 
profit or loss 

2022 
$'000

Type of temporary difference:
Tax losses 16,219 28,431 (12,212) 5,034
Employee benefits liabilities 14,939 9,064 5,875 (2,842)
Allowance for expected credit losses 3,132 4,261 (1,129) 3,042
Contracts in progress 700 3,096 (2,396) 2,709
Lease liabilities 1,002 884 118 (2,218)
Property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets 524 98 426 6,576
Provisions 12,348 7,148 5,200 (12,542)
Other items 1,784  (1,782) 3,336 5,524

50,648 51,200 (782) 5,283

2023
$'000

2022
$'000

Movements in Net deferred tax assets:
Opening balance 51,200 49,257
(Expensed)/credited to profit or loss (782) 5,283
Foreign currency exchange adjustment 230 (3,340)
Closing balance 50,648 51,200

C) TAX LOSSES
2023
$'000

2022
$'000

Unused tax losses for which no deferred tax asset has been recognised 140,041 61,412
Potential tax benefit at statutory tax rate 42,012 18,423

The unused tax losses were incurred by subsidiaries that are not likely to generate sufficient taxable income in the foreseeable future.

NOTE 5. INCOME TAX (CONTINUED)

B) DEFERRED TAX BALANCES
2023 
$'000

2022 
$'000

Deferred tax assets 52,010 56,133
Deferred tax liabilities (1,362) (4,933)
Net deferred tax assets 50,648 51,200
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NOTE 5. INCOME TAX (CONTINUED)

RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT
Income tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. 
 

CURRENT TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Current tax comprises normal income tax on companies. Current tax for current and prior periods is, to the extent unpaid, 
recognised as a liability. If the amount already paid in respect of current and prior periods exceeds the amount due for those 
periods, the excess is recognised as an asset.

Current tax assets/(liabilities) for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from/(paid 
to) the tax authorities, using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation 
is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax 
authorities.  

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
A deferred tax liability is recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except to the extent that the deferred tax liability 
arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which, at the time of the transaction, affects neither 
accounting profit/(loss) nor taxable profit/(loss).

A deferred tax asset is recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will 
be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised. A deferred tax asset is not recognised when 
it arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which, at the time of the transaction, affects neither 
accounting profit/(loss) nor taxable profit/(loss).

A deferred tax asset is recognised for the carry forward of unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that future taxable 
profit will be available against which the unused tax losses can be utilised. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at 
the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and 
tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Current and deferred taxes are recognised as income or an expense and included in profit or loss for the period, except to the 
extent that the tax arises from:

• a transaction or event which is recognised, in the same or a different period, to other comprehensive income; or 
• a business combination.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised for temporary differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the 
extent that the Group is able to control timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not 
reverse in the foreseeable future.

Current and deferred taxes are charged or credited to other comprehensive income if the tax relates to items that are credited 
or charged, in the same or a different period, to other comprehensive income. Current and deferred taxes are charged or 
credited directly to equity if the tax relates to items that are credited or charged, in the same or a different period, directly to 
equity. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are always classified as non-current. 

TAX CONSOLIDATION LEGISLATION
DRA Global Limited and its wholly-owned Australian controlled entities have implemented the tax consolidation legislation. 
The parent entity, DRA Global Limited, and the controlled entities in the tax consolidated group account for their own current 
and deferred tax amounts. These tax amounts are measured as if each entity in the tax consolidated group continues to be a 
stand-alone taxpayer in its own right.

In addition to its own current and deferred tax amounts, the entity also recognises the current tax assets (or liabilities) and 
the deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and unused tax credits assumed from controlled entities in the tax 
consolidated group.
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NOTE 5. INCOME TAX (CONTINUED)

SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENT AND ESTIMATES
UNCERTAIN TAX TREATMENTS
Judgement is required in determining the provision for income taxes due to the complexity of legislation. There are many 
transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. 
The Group recognises liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due, or 
when the Group concludes it is not probable that the taxation authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment. Where the final 
tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the income 
tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made. 

The Group recognises the net future tax benefit related to deferred tax assets to the extent that it is probable that the 
deductible temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future. Assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets 
requires the Group to make significant estimates related to expectations of future taxable income. Estimates of future taxable 
income are based on forecasted cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. To the 
extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Group to realise the net 
deferred tax assets recorded at the reporting date could be impacted. 

Deferred tax assets that relate to carried-forward tax losses of the Group are recognised on the basis that the Group will 
satisfy applicable tax legislation requirements at the time of proposed recoupment of those tax losses. An assessment is 
performed at the time when those tax losses are utilised.

(I) EARNINGS PER SHARE
2023 

$’000
2022

$’000

Profit/(loss) after income tax 21,802  (21,435)
Non-controlling interest  (2,107)  (437)
Profit/(loss) attributable to the owners of DRA Global Limited 19,695  (21,872)
 

Cents Cents

Basic earnings/(loss) per share 36.11  (43.96)
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share 33.52  (43.96)
 

RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT
Basic earnings per share
Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year. 

Diluted earnings per share
Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on 
conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. 

NOTE 6. EARNINGS PER SHARE
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NOTE 6. EARNINGS PER SHARE (CONTINUED)

(III) HEADLINE EARNINGS PER SHARE 
The presentation of headline earnings (and per share measure) is mandated under the Listings Requirements of the 
Johannesburg Stock Exchange and is calculated in accordance with Circular 1/2023 ‘Headline Earnings’ issued by the South 
African Institute of Chartered Accountants.

2023 
$'000

Gross

2023 
$'000

Net

2022 
$'000

Gross

2022 
$'000

Net

Profit/(loss) attributable to the owners of DRA Global Limited 19,695  (21,872)
Add back items required by Circular 1/2023:
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment (118) (91)  (173)  (133)
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets 3,500 3,500 22,996 22,996
Foreign translation currency reserve reclassified to profit - -  (1)  (1)
Taxation effects on adjustments - 20 -  (2,106)
Headline earnings/(loss) 23,124  (1,116)

2023 
Cents

2022  
Cents

Basic headline earnings/(loss) per share 42.40  (2.24)
Diluted headline earnings/(loss) per share 39.35  (2.24)

(IV) WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF ORDINARY SHARES
Number Number

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating basic earnings per share 54,541,191 49,755,281
Adjustments for calculation of diluted earnings per share:
Options over ordinary shares 4,218,819 -
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating diluted earnings per share 58,760,010 49,755,281
 
The above table is a reconciliation of weighted average number of ordinary shares used as the denominator in calculating 
earnings/(loss) per share, adjusted basic earnings/(loss) per share (excluding revaluation of UPRs) and headline earnings/
(loss) per share.

As the Group incurred a loss in FY22, the effect of options on issue and UPRs are considered to be antidilutive and thus not 
considered in determining diluted earnings per share. UPRs expired on 31 December 2023 and were out of money at the time 
and are considered to be antidilutive. Thus they are not considered in determining diluted earnings per share for the period.

(II) ADJUSTED BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE (EXCLUDING REVALUATION OF UPRS)
Included in profit or loss is the revaluation of UPRs which is driven by the Company’s share price and the remaining life of the 
UPRs. The Directors are of the opinion that any gain or loss from revaluation of UPRs is not representative of the underlying 
operation of the Group. In order to provide a more accurate representation of the performance of the Group, a revised basic 
earnings per share which excludes the gain or loss from revaluation of UPRs is provided in the table below:

2023 
$'000

2022 
$'000

Profit/(loss) attributable to the owners of DRA Global Limited 19,695  (21,872)
Revaluation of UPRs  (3,635)  (17,865)
Profit/(loss) attributable to the owners of DRA Global Limited excluding revaluation of UPRs 16,060  (39,737)

Cents Cents
Adjusted basic earnings/(loss) per share (excluding revaluation of UPRs) 29.45  (79.87)
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2023
$'000

2022
$'000

Cash at banks and on hand (i) 178,838 134,437
 
(i)  During the year, financial guarantees of $8,019K (FY22: $7,755K) were reclassified from restricted cash within cash and cash equivalents  
  to trade and other receivables.  

RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT
Cash comprise cash at bank and on hand and highly liquid cash deposits with short-term maturities that are readily convertible 
to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

2023
$'000

2022
$'000

Trade receivables 122,542 129,904
Less: expected credit loss allowance (11,359) (12,282)
Net trade receivables 111,183 117,622

Retention debtors - 5,656
Deposits and financial guarantees (i) 12,697 9,242
Other receivables 2,183 12,258
Total financial assets classified at amortised cost 126,063 144,778

Prepayments 9,917 11,047
Withholding taxes 3,375 3,042

Trade and other receivables 139,355 158,867

(i)   During the year, financial guarantees of $8,019K (FY22: $7,755K) were reclassified from restricted cash within cash and cash equivalents  
    to trade and other receivables.  

Certain receivables relating to legal claims have not been recognised in the statement of financial position where there is a low 
probability that the claims will result in an inflow of economic benefits to the Group. The Directors are of the opinion that the 
disclosure of any further information on this matter would be prejudicial to the interests of the Group. 

RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT
Trade receivables are recognised and carried at original invoice amount less an allowance for any uncollectible amount. The Group 
assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses (ECL).

Deposits and financial guarantees relate to the deposits held as performance guarantee bonds on various customer contracts. 
They are measured at the ‘higher of’ the amount initially recognised less cumulative amortisation, and the expected credit loss.

NOTE 7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

NOTE 8. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
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2023
$'000

2022
$'000

Current assets
Loan receivable - at amortised cost (i) (ii) - 31,969
Loans to employees - at amortised cost (iii) 191 701
Other loans - 75

191 32,745

Non-current assets
Loan receivable - at amortised cost (i) 6,165 -
Loans to employees - at amortised cost (iii) 383 -
Other loans 168 -

6,716 -

(i)  $6,165K (FY22: $15,217K) (net of expected credit loss) represents an unsecured loan that no longer bears interest. The loan is past its due  
  date and it is subordinated to the senior lenders of the borrower. Revised loan terms are being negotiated with the borrower. 
(ii)  FY22 loan of $16,640K owing from a customer was repaid in August 2023.
(iii)  These loans accrue interest at the prime lending rate in South Africa, currently 11.75% per annum. Since 1 January 2023, the repayment  
  date of the loans was amended to be proportionally repayable annually in December up to December 2026. 

RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT
Financial assets with contractual cash flows representing Solely Payments of Principal and Interest (SPPI) and held within a 
business model of ‘hold to collect’ contractual cash flows are accounted for at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost only if both of the following conditions are met: (i) it is held within a business 
model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and (ii) the contractual terms of the financial 
asset represent contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES
The Group has assessed the associated credit losses associated with the above financial assets on a lifetime ECL and 
a forward looking basis. This requires significant judgement in forming an estimate of the probability of default based up 
information available to the Group.

NOTE 9. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

NOTE 10. IMPAIRMENT TESTING
In accordance with the Group’s accounting policies, goodwill is tested for impairment at least annually or when there are 
impairment indicators present at other times. At each balance date, in addition to goodwill, all non-current assets are reviewed 
for impairment if events or changes in circumstances indicate they may be impaired. When an indicator of impairment exists, 
the Group makes an assessment of the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised in the income statement for the 
amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.  
 
Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset’s recoverable value cannot be estimated as it 
does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. In this case, the 
recoverable amount is determined for the Cash Generating Unit (‘CGU’), being assets grouped at the lowest levels for which 
there are separately identifiable cash flows.  
 
For impairment testing, goodwill acquired through business combinations has been allocated to each CGU or group of CGUs 
expected to benefit from the business combination’s synergies. The CGUs or groups of CGUs are identified at the lowest 
levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows. The change in segment reporting as disclosed in Note 2 also 
had an impact on the CGU determination. The EMEA segment is reported separately between EMEA Projects and Minopex 
(previously one segment) and APAC and AMER separately (previously one segment). SENET CGU is included in EMEA 
segment. Management has assessed that the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored is APAC, SENET, EMEA Projects 
and Minopex CGUs, unchanged from 30 June 2023. 
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NOTE 10. IMPAIRMENT TESTING (CONTINUED)

Previously impaired assets (excluding goodwill as impairment losses are not reversed in subsequent periods) are reviewed for 
possible reversal of previous impairment at each reporting date. Impairment reversal cannot exceed the carrying amount that 
would have been determined (net of depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset or CGU. Such reversal 
is recognised in the income statement. There were no reversals of impairment in the current or prior year.  
 
The recoverable amounts of CGUs have been determined based on value-in-use model.  

KEY ESTIMATES
The key estimates and assumptions used to determine the value-in-use of CGUs are based on management’s current 
expectations after considering past experience and external information.

Key assumptions on which management has based its recoverable amount estimates:

APAC
$’000

SENET
$’000

EMEA 
Projects

$’000
Minopex

$’000
Total
$’000

2023
Goodwill balance 26,257 20,530 11,023 16,783 74,593
Risk-weighted pre-tax discount rate 13.1% 22.8% 22.8% 22.8%
Long-term growth rates 2.8% 4.6% 4.6% 4.6%

2022
Goodwill balance 26,257 25,846 11,856 17,780 81,739
Risk-weighted pre-tax discount rate 13.1% 20.2% 20.2% 20.2%
Long-term growth rates 2.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5%

CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS
The cash flow forecasts are principally based upon a two year period. This business plan includes projected revenues, gross 
margins and expenses which have been determined based on past performance and management expectations for the future. 
Expected market conditions in which each CGU operates have been considered in the projections. 

IMPAIRMENT CHARGES
Impairment indicators were identified for SENET CGU as a result of the CGU’s performance. A value-in-use model was 
prepared applying discounted cash flow techniques with the key estimates outlined above. At 31 December 2023, the Group 
determined that the carrying value of the CGU exceeds recoverable value resulting in an impairment charge of $3,500K.

During the FY22, an impairment loss of $18,903K (consisting of $15,705K in goodwill and $3,198K in customer relationship 
intangibles) was recognised to reduce the carrying amount of intangible assets to their recoverable value for the assets sold as 
part of the G&S Engineering disposal. There was a further impairment of customer relationship intangibles that were acquired 
during the acquisition of SENET and Prentec. As a result, an impairment loss of $4,093K was recognised. 

SENSITIVITY TO CHANGES IN ASSUMPTIONS
Sensitivity analysis has been performed to examine the effect of a change in key assumptions. No modelled change in a key 
assumption used in the determination of the recoverable value of any CGU would result in a material impairment to the Group 
other than SENET CGU, as disclosed above. Typically, changes in any one of the assumptions used (including operating 
performance) would be accompanied by a change in another assumption which may have an offsetting impact.
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2023 
$'000

2022 
$'000

Loss-making contracts and claims 38,743 43,448
Warranty provision 4,000 -
Other 9,905 1,858

52,648 45,306
 

MOVEMENTS IN PROVISIONS
Movements in each provision during the year are set out below:
 

Loss- making 
contracts 

and claims
$’000

Warranty 
provision

$’000
Other
$’000

Total
$’000

Carrying amount at the beginning of the year 43,448 - 1,858 45,306
Provisions made during the year 5,022 4,000 8,480 17,502
Provisions released during the year (1,756) -  (62) (1,818)
Provisions used during the year (7,367) - (308) (7,675)
Exchange differences  (604) -  (63)  (667)
Closing balance 38,743 4,000 9,905 52,648
 

NOTE 11. PROVISIONS

 
Where it is considered disclosure could prejudice the Group’s position in a dispute, as per the accounting standards, only the 
high-level general nature of the dispute has been disclosed. 

RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT
A provision is recognised in the balance sheet when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a 
past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be  
reliably estimated. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax  
rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the 
liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recorded as a finance cost. 
 
Loss-making contracts and claims
The provision for loss-making contracts relates to expected unavoidable losses on projects. The calculation of the provision is 
based on the additional losses expected to be incurred to complete the contracts per the agreed scope or the compensation 
or penalties arising from failure to fulfil the contracts, whichever is lower. Some of these contracts are subject to disputes and 
claims by the customers and counter-claims by the Group. In determining the best estimate of a provision, consideration is 
given to the amount that the group would pay to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period or to transfer it to a third 
party at that time. Where applicable, if future external legal costs are expected to be incurred directly relating to a claim, the 
provision includes the estimate of the claim and an estimate of the anticipated future external legal costs. Should the Group be 
successful in recovering amounts, this may result in a reduction in the loss previously recorded. The status of these contracts 
and the adequacy of provisions are assessed at each reporting date. The timing of the provision settlement cannot be reliably 
measured. Refer to note 12 for further information on contingent liabilities.
 
Warranty provision
The provision for warranty relates to the estimated liabilities on certain contracts still under warranty or defect liability period at 
the reporting date.

SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES 
In determining the estimate of the provision for loss-making contracts, management applies judgements to estimate the 
costs to complete the onerous contracts which include estimation of labour, technical costs, penalties from the impact of 
delays and productivity. 
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The Group has commitments and contingencies arising in the ordinary course of business. These include performance 
guarantees and letters of credit in respect of contractual performance obligations, litigation and claims in relation to projects.

These types of matters could result in various forms of cash outflows, including compensation by way of awards of damages or 
cost reimbursement, as well as tax expenses, fines, penalties and other forms of cash outflows. 

The Directors consider that it is not probable that the outcome of any individual matter will have a material adverse effect on 
the net earnings or cash flows in any particular reporting period, other than where expressly stipulated below. 

In performing this assessment, the Directors considered the nature of existing litigation or claims, the progress of matters, 
existing law and precedent, the opinions and views of legal counsel and other advisors, the Group’s experience in similar 
cases (where applicable), the experience of other companies, and other facts available to the Group at the time of 
assessment. The Directors’ assessment of these factors may change over time as individual litigation or claims progress. 
Where it is considered disclosure could prejudice the Group’s position in a dispute, as per the accounting standards, only the 
general nature of the dispute has been disclosed below.  
 

(A) GUARANTEES
The Group is, in the normal course of business, required to provide guarantees and letters of credit on behalf of controlled 
entities, associates and related parties in respect of their contractual performance obligations. These guarantees and letters 
of credit only give rise to a liability where the entity concerned fails to perform its contractual obligation. The bank guarantees 
outstanding at balance date in respect of contractual performance was $12,882K (FY22: $9,661K).

(B) ACTUAL AND PENDING CLAIMS

MACH Energy 
As reported previously in the Prospectus and Pre-Listing Statement of 28 May 2021, DRA (and three of its wholly owned 
subsidiaries) is the subject of proceedings in the Supreme Court of New South Wales involving MACH Energy Australia Pty Ltd, 
MACH Mount Pleasant Operations Pty Ltd and J.C.D Australia Pty Ltd (collectively, MACH Energy parties) in relation to the 
design, construction and commissioning of a coal handling and preparation plant and a train load out facility for the Mount 
Pleasant Project by G&S Engineering Services Pty Ltd and DRA Pacific Pty Ltd (then known as the Calibre/DRA Joint 
Venture) (CDJV). 

The parties continue to refine their respective claims and defences, and are continuing to exchange evidence, with the matter 
listed for a hearing with an estimated timeframe of eight weeks, commencing on 19 August 2024.

DRA has incurred, and is likely to incur additional, significant legal costs in these proceedings (whether or not DRA is ultimately 
successful).  As previously noted in the Prospectus, the maximum aggregate limit of potentially responsive insurance policies 
is A$30,000K inclusive of defence costs. 

The MACH contract has been treated as an onerous contract for accounting purposes and the amount recognised as a 
provision as at 31 December 2023. If the proceedings continue to trial then, depending upon the findings in the judgement 
after trial (and any appeals), a final award in favour of the MACH Energy parties may adversely impact DRA’s financial and 
operational performance. 

Nokeng
As reported previously in the Prospectus and Pre-Listing Statement of 28 May 2021 and more recently in the ASX 
announcement of 1 February 2023, there is an ongoing dispute between an unincorporated joint venture comprising DRA 
Projects SA (Pty) Ltd and Group Five Construction (Pty) Ltd, and Nokeng Fluorspar Mine (Pty) Ltd. 

The parties have executed an arbitration agreement dated 30 November 2023, for various disputes between the parties to 
be determined in a single, consolidated arbitration. The parties are currently conferring on the timetable for the consolidated 
arbitration but no hearing date has been set.

The contract has been treated as an onerous contract for accounting purposes and the amount recognised as a provision 
as at 31 December 2023. If the arbitration proceedings continue to hearing then, depending on the findings in the arbitral 
award (and any appeals), a final award in favour of Nokeng this may adversely impact DRA’s financial and operational 
performance. DRA has incurred, and is likely to incur additional legal costs in these proceedings (whether or not DRA is 
ultimately successful).   

NOTE 12. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
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NOTE 12. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

Claim by former CEO
On 28 February 2023, lawyers for Mr Andrew Naudé, the former Managing Director and CEO of DRA, served on DRA and 
other defendants an Originating Application for proceedings in the Federal Court of Australia. The proceedings are against the 
Company, the then current Board of Directors, some members of management and another respondent. The total value of the 
claims have not yet been fully quantified but, among other claims in respect of contraventions of the Fair Work Act, Australian 
Consumer Law and the Corporations Act, includes claims for breaches of Mr Naudé’s contract of employment causing a loss 
of present and future income under that contract. 

If the proceedings commenced by Mr Naudé continue to trial then, depending upon the findings in the judgement after trial (and 
any appeals), a final award in favour of Mr Naudé may adversely impact DRA’s financial and operational performance. 

On 20 September 2023, DRA commenced separate proceedings against Mr Naudé. The proceedings brought by DRA 
concerns alleged conduct by Mr Naudé stretching back several years and includes events occurring in the United Kingdom 
and South Africa.  
 
DRA has incurred, and is likely to incur additional, significant legal costs in these proceedings (whether or not DRA is ultimately 
successful). 

Other matters
There are other actual and pending claims arising in the normal course of business. The Directors are of the opinion that 
based on information currently available there is no material exposure to the Group arising from various actual and pending 
claims at balance sheet date.

NOTE 13. EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD
Other than the events disclosed elsewhere in this report, no additional matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of 
the financial year, that may significantly affect the Group’s operations, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of 
the Group.
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